Under the patronage of





Regione Umbria

Comune di Torgiano



The Musical Association Ciro Scarponi Torgiano was formed in 2013 in Torgiano (Pg), on the initiative of the Municipal Administration and is located in Corso Vittorio Emanuele II. n. 25. The association is non-party and non-denominational, it is based on the free and voluntary work of the members, it is non-profit and proposes as its first objective the reconstitution of the city band and its proper functioning as well as: to organize and manage the activities of the band, the didactic and rehearsal activities and the concerts; to to promote the participation and integration of young people to social life, to promote the dissemination of musical culture, to participate with the band and/or other formations, to events of collective interest such as village festivals, ceremonies and civil or religious recurrences and events of all kinds; to organize concerts, essays, seminars, conferences, competitions, cultural exchanges and other musical events, wheter they be local musical events or not, as well as participate in them.



On the cover: Kandinsky, *Spitz Rund*, 1925. GAMeC, Bergamo, Raccolta Spajani.



REGULATION

The Musical Association Ciro Scarponi of Torgiano organizes the 2nd edition of the Ciro Scarponi Composition Prize with the patronage and support of the Municipality of Torgiano and of ANBIMA - National Association of Independent Italian Musical Bands.

THE COMPETITION

The 2nd Edition of the International Competition Ciro Scarponi is open. The competition is addressed to composers of all ages.

RULES

Art. 1. The Ciro Scarponi Composition Competition has the aim to promote the production of new repertoires for the formation of Clarinet and Piano, remembering the figure of Ciro Scarponi, one of the most important Italian clarinetists of recent years, as well as composer of solo music for clarinet and choir, who died prematurely in 2006.

Art. 2. Participants must submit an original work for Clarinet and Piano ensemble with a maximum duration of 8 minutes.

Art. 3. Participants will have to send their works in an envelope without indication of the sender to Associazione Musicale Ciro Scarponi Torgiano, c/o Town Hall of Torgiano, Corso Vittorio Emanuele II 06089 Torgiano, within and no later than July 15, 2023, via registered letter with subject Concorso di Composizione Ciro Scarponi.

The envelope must contain:

- 5 (five) copies of the composition in complete score, strictly anonymous and without any sign of recognition, including the title. Each copy must be marked, in a clear and visible way, with a motto and must indicate the approximate duration of the piece.
- 1 (one) sealed envelope, on which must appear clearly visible the same motto which the sheet music copies are marked with, that must contain:
- a) author's personal data, address, telephone number and e-mail address, copy of the bank transfer of the registration fee (reason: Competition of Composition Ciro Scarponi).
- b) declaration signed by the author, in which the composer declares to accept the present regulation, to be the sole author of the score, that the work presented is unpublished and has never been performed, that the score has not been awarded in other competitions and that he/she accepts the unquestionable judgment of the jury.

Art. 4. All unpublished works submitted will become part of the archives of the Music Association Ciro Scarponi of Torgiano and of ANBIMA for the constitution of a permanent collection of contemporary songs. The author of the winning song will retain full property rights and moral rights to the work.

Art. 5. Participation in the competition implies, by the candidates, the unconditional acceptance of these regulations. Registration fees are not refundable. The artistic direction reserves the right to make any changes deemed appropriate to the improvement of the event.

Art. 6. The commission will be formed by composers, as well as well- known personalities in the music field. The vote will be expressed in hundredths. The decision of the commission is unquestionable.

Art. 7. Entries and Prizes

Entries:

Entry fees: 30 €

The payment of the registration fee must be made by bank transfer payable to:

Associazione Musicale Ciro Scarponi di Torgiano IBAN IT50l0760103000001028606232 reason for payment: Concorso di Composizione Ciro Scarponi.

Prizes.

The winner is awarded with the Composition Prize Ciro Scarponi (Parchment and Scholarship of 200 €).

No ex equo prizes will be awarded.

The winning composition will be performed during the award ceremony of the 5th edition of the International Competition "Città di Torgiano" - Ciro Scarponi Prize on October 8, 2023 and published by Casa Editrice Musicale M. Boario of Turin.

Artistic direction Stefano Ragni Alessandro Zucchetti

deadline for sending compositions 15 July 2023